DOCKETED			
Docket Number:	89-AFC-01C		
Project Title:	Compliance - LUZ SEGS IX and X Projects Application for Certification		
TN #:	233869		
Document Title:	Notice Of Decision VIII & IX Post Certification Petition to Add Battery Energy Storage System		
Description:	N/A		
Filer:	Susan Fleming		
Organization:	California Energy Commission		
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff		
Submission Date:	7/14/2020 12:26:25 PM		
Docketed Date:	7/14/2020		

NOTICE OF DECISION by the CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Natural Resources Agency

1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: California Energy Commission

1516 9th Street, MS-15 Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code section

21080.5(d)(2)(E)

Project Name:

Solar Energy Generating Systems (SEGS) VIII and IX Post Certification

Petition to add a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS)

Energy Commission Docket Number:

88-AFC-01C and 89-AFC-01C

Project Location:

Energy Commission Contact Person: John Heiser Phone #: (916) 653-8236

SEGS VIII and IX are located at 43880 Harper Lake Road, 7 miles

northeast of Highway 58 near Hinkley, California, in unincorporated San

Bernardino County.

Project Description:

SEGS VIII and IX are solar thermal power plants that use parabolic mirrors to concentrate solar energy for transfer into heat transfer fluid, which is then used to create steam to generate up to 160 megawatts

(MW) of electric power.

Project Change Description:

Luz Solar Partners VIII, Ltd., and Luz Solar Partners IX, Ltd., (project owners), indirect wholly owned subsidiaries of Terra-Gen, LLC, received CEC approval to install and operate a battery energy storage system, or BESS, located between SEGS VIII and IX facilities to provide up to

80MW of shared stored electric power.

On July 8, 2020, the California Energy Commission (CEC) approved the above-described project modification pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary for Natural Resources under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that:

- 1. The petition meets all of the filing criteria of Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(a), concerning post-certification project modifications;
- 2. With the adoption of the revised Transmission Line Safety and Nuisance, Transmission System Engineering, and Worker Safety and Fire Protection conditions of certification in the staff analysis, the project modification would not cause the SEGS VIII or IX facilities to fail to comply with any applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards;
- 3. With the adoption of the revised Transmission Line Safety and Nuisance, Transmission System Engineering, and Worker Safety and Fire Protection conditions of certification in the staff analysis, there would be no unmitigated significant environmental impacts associated with the project modification, or any significant impacts to an environmental justice population; and
- 4. The project modification would not alter any of the findings the CEC adopted in the Final Commission Decisions for SEGS VIII or SEGS IX pursuant to Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1748(b).

The CEC's docket files containing the CEC's staff analysis of the project modification and other information is available on the Energy Commission's webpage.

SEGS VIII:

https://ww2.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/pre1999 page/index.php?xkm=ajdkha2385duhkasd164dsasjd5598fhajkhs

SEGS IX:

https://ww2.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/pre1999 page/index.php?xkm=ajdkha2385duhkasd161dsasjd5598fhajkhs

Signature 7 10 20 20 Compliance Project Manager Title

Resources:	CEC Dockets:		
	J		

.

Heiser, John@Energy

From: Akens, Mary@CNRA < Mary.Akens@resources.ca.gov>

Sent: Friday, July 10, 2020 2:53 PM

To: Heiser, John@Energy

Cc: Baugh, Heather@CNRA; Houck, Darcie@Energy

Subject: CEC NOD for Solar Energy Generating System (SEGS) VIII and IX facilities

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi John,

CNRA is in receipt of your NOD and it has been forwarded to our point person handling the filing of CRP NODs. The CNRA office has been closed to the public due to Coronavirus (COVID-19). As a result, CNRA developed an on-line filing resource for the Certified Regulatory Program agencies. Please check out this link for future filings.

https://resources.ca.gov/About-Us/Legal/CRP-NOD.

Also, it is helpful to have the NODs provided in an accessible format so they can be posted on our site.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks, Mary

Mary U. Akens, Special Counsel California Natural Resources Agency 1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 653-5610

The Census is here! #BeCounted. Learn more at CaliforniaCensus.org.

